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Good MornING Asia - 25 September 2018

After a brief hiatus, the global risk aversion resumed as the new US
tariff on China kicked off and another Fed tightening loomed. Little on
the way today to alter the risk-off sentiment today
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ASEAN Morning Bytes

General market tone: Risk off. Sentiment reversed on Monday with last
week’s rally proving short-lived as the US tariffs on Chinese imports
kicked in.

International theme: Trade issues back in focus, Fed dot plots
awaited

e The recent rally quickly faded with traders pulling back on Monday after the US tariffs on
$200 billion worth of Chinese imports kicked in. With China looking more intent on
retaliating via both quantitative and qualitative measures, investors are now readying for a
long drawn out trade dispute.

¢ The Fed begins its two-day policy meeting with market full pricing-in a rate hike by the
FOMC. With the dot plots likely to show further rate hikes down the road given accelerating
inflation, Mario Draghi apparently has begun to sing a hawkish tune as well as flagged
inflation building momentum in the Eurozone.

EM Space: Emerging markets head for cover with trade spat and
Fed

¢ General Asia: Well that didn't last very long. The risk rally quickly dissipated with the
market finally reacting to the US tariffs on China, which went into effect on Monday.
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Investors now turn to the Fed for clues on the rate hike momentum with the Powell press
conference and dot plots seen to be the highlight on Wednesday.

Singapore: August headline CPI inflation rose in line with the expectation to 0.7% YoY from
0.6% in the previous month, but core at 1.9% was surprisingly unchanged. Despite a
modestly improved outlook for headline inflation over the coming months, the escalating
trade war makes a change of the already slightly tightening MAS monetary policy stance in
October seem very unlikely.

Thailand: August manufacturing index is due. Our estimate of 3.2% YoY growth is
consistent with consensus implying a sharp slowdown from 4.6% in July. We are getting
more support for our view of an on-hold Bank of Thailand policy through the end of the
year. A Bloomberg report quoted the Bank of Thailand governor Veerathai saying that
monetary policy was data-dependent and was unlikely to shift to tightening from an
accommodative stance.

Philippines: The Philippines reported substantial crop damage as a result of the recent
super typhoon Mangkhut. Total crop damage was pegged at PHP26.7 billion while the all
import rice damage climbed to PHP14 billion, which will likely keep inflation elevated and the
BSP busy even after their projected rate hike on Thursday.

Philippines: The Philippines posted a budget deficit of PHP2.6 billion as core spending surged
to 32% while collections grew 11% for the month of August. For the year, the national
government spending was at PHP281.99 billion as the government looks to keep up the
pace of spending to augment overall GDP growth. With expenditure rising rapidly, interest
rates are seen to rise as well with the government needing to fund the overall national
government spending agenda.

What to look out for: Calendar loaded with CB meetings,
Argentina says deal with IMF close

FOMC meeting September 25-26

Taiwan central bank meeting September 27

Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas meeting September 27

Bank of Indonesia meeting September 27

US-Canada trade negotiations (deadline: end of September)
Argentina-IMF credit line request (on-going)
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Snap | 24 September 2018 Singapore

Singapore inflation rises less than
expected

A bit of food and a bit of clothing helped keep inflation heading up this
month - next month may see a return to 1.0% inflation

“I“.‘

Source: Shutterstock

Headline inflation doesn't really warrant any MAS response

AT 0.7%YoY, Singapore's inflation is low and has been below 1.0% since May 2017, when it briefly
spiked higher on a technicality. Prior to that, you have to go back to August 2014 to find headline
inflation at 1.0% "legitimately". Today's figures don't appear to take us much closer to 1.0%, the
top of the Monetary Authority of Singapore's target range for 2018.

But the long wait may soon be over. If average monthly outcomes for all of the

Singapore's components over the last three years prevail next month, and that includes a fairly
soggy 2016/2017 set of figures, then we could see a 1.0% inflation rate reached again as soon as
the September figures next month.
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Actual headline and forecast inflation
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Core inflation unchanged at 1.9%

The MAS core inflation rate which excludes private transport costs and accommodation did not rise
in August from the July 1.9% rate. This inflation rate already looks fairly good compared to the
usual 2.0% international benchmark for "sensible" core inflation. But unlike most core measures
which exclude externally driven food and energy prices, The Singpaore measure is flattered by the
exclusion of two of the most negative components of all items CPI basket - private transportation
and accommodation. These items are not irrelevant from a consideration of domestic demand
pressures, and therefore, from the stance of monetary policy.

So despite a modestly improved outlook for headline inflation over the coming months, the
escalating trade war makes a change of the already slightly tightening MAS monetary policy
stance in October seem very unlikely.
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Accommodation price deflation moderating

One small element of good news as far as the core rate of inflation goes is that deflation in the
accommodation sector is abating. Though at -2.6%YoY in August, its recovery back to positive
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annual price changes (last seen in 2014) is being painfully slow.

Author

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepadli.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant

Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420770321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lunn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Bundles | 25 September 2018

THINK economic and financial analysis


mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist

diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak

Bundles | 25 September 2018

THINK economic and financial analysis


mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
€0co0.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani

THINK economic and financial analysis

Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)

mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill®ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA

Bundles | 25 September 2018


mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma

Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare

edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman

Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics

Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
eqor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadege Tillier

Bundles | 25 September 2018

THINK economic and financial analysis


mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante

Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors

maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Bundles | 25 September 2018

THINK economic and financial analysis

10


mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
madarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu

Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Bundles | 25 September 2018

THINK economic and financial analysis

11


mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman

Writer, Group Research

+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman®@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet

Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel

Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas

Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte

Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone

peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Bundles | 25 September 2018

THINK economic and financial analysis

12


mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

THINK economic and financial analysis

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo

Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

Bundles | 25 September 2018 13


mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com
mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 24 September 2018 India

India: More pain for rupee

Ongoing financial trouble comes as a fresh blow to the rupee as well
as a political blow to Prime Minister Narendra Modi just ahead of the
general elections in early 2019. The negative news is keeping the
USD/INR firmly on track to meet our 73.50 forecast for end-2018

Source: Shutterstock

As if India’s weakening external payments and budget situation aren’t enough, reports of
trouble at a non-bank finance company, a housing company, and a couple of private sector
banks come as a fresh blow for the Indian rupee (INR). Recent developments have
requlators, including the central bank (RBI), on their toes. The negative news from the
financial sector is keeping the USD/INR firmly on track to meet our 73.50 forecast for
end-2018.

Financial sector trouble

A major infrastructure financier, Infrastructure Leasing & Financial Services Ltd., has been in the
limelight since last week due to a serial default on its debt obligations. The company known
previously for its solid credit standing- with major domestic and foreign banks and corporates as its
shareholders- holds a large infrastructure portfolio. The problems started with cash on hand being
drained amid delayed implementation and cost overruns on ongoing projects. It's now complicated
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by rising market interest rates. This has left the company with only $27 million against the $500
million required to meet debt obligations due over the next six months, according to Bloomberg.
A downgrade of the company's credit rating poses a hurdle for the rollover of maturing debt.
Absent any bailouts by the government or shareholding companies, this could drag the company
into further defaults.

And it doesn't stop there. The problem appears to be spreading to the broader infrastructure and
financial sector. Financial stresses at a mortgage lender and two private sector banks have been
making matters worse. The result is tighter liquidity conditions driving short-term rates higher and
the INR towards more weakness (see figure).

Rising short-term interest rates, weakening INR
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Political and economic policy implications

The financial problems of a major infrastructure company don't come without political implications
for the current administration. This could put Prime Minister Modi's infrastructure-boosting policies
on the back burner, a setback to his bid for a second term at general elections in early 2019.

These troubles also complicate RBI policymaking ahead of the next bi-monthly meeting in early
October when another policy interest rate hike is looming large. The rate hike will push market
rates higher and squeeze liquidity conditions further, making things even worse for troubled
players in the sector. Add to these woes, the crowding out of private investment likely as a result of
government borrowing requirements, which authorities will unveil for the second half of FY2019
sometime this week.

Not enough policy support for INR

We believe the INR is in for continued losses ahead. We are sceptical that the RBI will raise rates by
more than 25 basis points at the next meeting given that inflation is, at least for now, running
below the 4% mid-point of the central bank’s target. This will be just enough to make up for the
rate gap to be opened by the US Federal Reserve's 25 basis point hike expected later this week,
nothing more. If so, then three Fed rate hikes this year will be merely matched by the RBI, without
giving the INR any interest edge to gain against the USD. The RBI will have to do more, though that
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looks unlikely on the grounds of on-target inflation and stress in the financial sector. The situation
leaves the bank with a policy dilemma.

The spot USD/INR at 72.67, as of this writing, is just shy of our 72.80 forecast for the end of 3Q18.
We maintain our view of the pair rising further to 73.50 by end of 2018.
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